



2025:CGHC:24638

NAFR

## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

### SA No. 63 of 2020

**1** - Kumudeshwar Singh (Dead) S/o Ram Krishan Singh, Aged About 85 Years, R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**1.1** - (A) Ashwani Kumar Singh S/o Late Kumudeshwar Aged About 58 Years R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**1.2** - (B) Sobha Singh D/o Late Kumudeshwar Aged About 61 Years R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**1.3** - (C) Sachi Singh D/o Late Kumudeshwar Aged About 51 Years R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**1.4** - Deleted (D) Laxmi Devi As Per Honble Court Order Dated 23-01-2020

**... Appellants**

### **versus**

**1** - Deleted (Manharan) As Per Honble Court Order Dated 23-01-2020

**2** - Deleted (Sukhsagar) As Per Honble Court Order Dated 23-01-2020

**3** - Kadam (Dead) S/o Shivpal Sahu, Aged About 75 Years, R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**3.1** - (A) Manaharan S/o Late Kadam Aged About 55 Years (Annihilated), R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**3.2** - (B) Sukhsagar S/o Kadam Aged About 15 Years Natural Guardian Valima Sukwara Bai W/o Kadam Sahu (Annihilated), R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**3.3** - (C) Dilharan S/o Late Kadam Aged About 57 Years R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**3.4** - (D) Budhram S/o Late Kadam Aged About 54 Years R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh



2025:CGHC:24638

**3.5 - (E)** Minabai D/o Late Kadam Aged About 56 Years R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**3.6 - (F)** Pyari D/o Late Kadam Aged About 53 Years R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**3.7 - (G)** Santoshi Aged About 17 Years (Minor) Natural Guardian Valima Sukwara Bai W/o Kadam Sahu, R/o Semra, Tahsil Navagarh, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh

**4 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Jila Adyaksh, Janjgir, District Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh., District : Janjgir-Champa, Chhattisgarh**

**... Respondents**

---

For appellants	:	None appears.
For Respondent No. 4	:	Mr. Santosh Soni, Govt. Adv.

---

**Hon'ble Shri Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi, J**

**Order on Board**

**16/06/2025**

- 1 The appellants have preferred this second appeal under Section 100 of the CPC against the judgment and decree dated 26-11-2019 passed by the 3<sup>rd</sup> Addl. District Judge, Janjgir, Distt. Janjgir-Champa (CG) in Civil Appeal No. 38-A/2018.
- 2 For last 2 dates of hearing, no one has been appearing on behalf of appellants. Today also, despite repeated calls, none appears on behalf of the appellants. In this circumstances, this court is left with no option except to dismiss this appeal for want of prosecution.
- 3 In view of above, instant second appeal is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-

**(Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)**

**JUDGE**